## SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

www.governmentgazette.sa.gov.au

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

## ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2010

#### POLICE ACT 1998

Instrument of Appointment

PURSUANT to Clause 1 (4) of Schedule 1 to the Police Act 1998, I appoint David Allan Swain as Presiding Officer to the Police Review Tribunal for a term of three years commencing as of 3 July 2010 and expiring on 3 July 2013.

Pursuant to Clause 2 of Schedule 1 of the Police Act 1998, I appoint Rachel Davies for an indefinite term as Secretary to the Police Review Tribunal, for the purposes of proceedings under Division 3 of Part 8 (promotion) of the Police Act 1998.

Dated 24 June 2010.

MICHAEL WRIGHT, Minister for Police

#### POLICE ACT 1998

Appointment of Presiding Officer and Secretary to the Police Review Tribunal

THE Police Act 1998 establishes the Police Review Tribunal. David Swain has been appointed as Presiding Officer to the Police Review Tribunal and Rachael Davies as Secretary to the Police Review Tribunal for the purposes of proceedings in respect of selection decisions under Division 3 of Part 8 of the Police Act 1998. David Swain has been appointed for a three year term commencing on 3 July 2010 and expiring on 3 July 2013. Rachel Davies has been appointed for an indefinite term.

MICHAEL WRIGHT, Minister for Police